

CR-15-1223

*In the COURT of CRIMINAL APPEALS
of ALABAMA*

BURTON WHEELER NEWSOME,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Appellee.

*On Appeal From the Circuit Court
of Shelby County
(CC-15-121)*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Luther Strange
Attorney General

Ferris W. Stephens
Assistant Attorney General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
Phone: (334) 242-7300
Fax: (334) 242-2848
docketroom@ago.state.al.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 A. The circuit court has jurisdiction to reverse its
 previous order of expungement when power was
 vested to the court under statute. 10

 B. Newsome has not shown the circuit court abused
 its discretion when it determined Newsome’s
 petition for expungement was filed under false
 pretenses and reversed the previous decision
 to grant the petition. 16

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Batterton v. Thurman</u> , 105 Ill.App.3d 798, 801 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982)	23
<u>Bell v. State</u> , CR-15-0618, 2016 WL 1728787, at *1 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 29, 2016)	6, 11
<u>Ex parte Birmingham News Co., Inc.</u> , 624 So. 2d 1117 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)	14
<u>Ex parte Jenkins</u> , 992 So. 2d 1248 (Ala. 2007)	6
<u>Ex parte Navistar, Inc.</u> , 17 So. 3d 219 (Ala. 2009)	21
<u>Ex parte Seymour</u> , 946 So. 2d 536 (Ala. 2006)	7, 10
<u>Ex parte Sharp</u> , 893 So. 2d 571 (Ala. 2003)	11
<u>In re State Bar of Texas</u> , 440 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2014)	23
<u>O'Barr v. Feist</u> , 292 Ala. 440, 445-46, 296 So. 2d 152 (1974)	14
<u>Ulinsky v. Avignone</u> , 148 N.J.Super. 250, 372 A.2d 620 (1977)	24
<u>W.V. v. State</u> , 669 S.W.2d 376 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1984)	23

Statutes

Ala. Code (1975),

§ 15-27-318

§ 15-27-621

§ 15-27-1228

§ 15-27-1620

§ 15-27-177, 9, 10, 17, 28

Rules

Ala. R. App. P.,

4.11

21(a) and (b)11

21(a)(3)11

21(c)11
